
January 21, 2015

To: The Court ofAppeals
Office of the Clerk

47 Trinity Avenue
Suite 501

Atlanta, GA 30334

Attn: Holly K.O. Sparrow, Clerk/Court Administrator

To: Georgia Supreme Court
244 Washington Street
Room 572

Atlanta, GA 30334

Attn: Clerk of the Court

From: Hoke Thomas

115 Snapping Shoals Road
Covington, GA 30016
Phone #404-386-1256

Email: hokethomasir@aol.com

Subj: Stolen Newton County Property

Ref: Attached document: Can a private law firm own a government cash cow

1. Pursuant to the private Henry County law firm of Smith, Welch & Brittain
(SWB) mail-order quitclaiming 273.6 Snapping Shoals acres ofSouth River
properties for said law firm's solicited, pro bono client, J.M. Hanger, and the
Henry County Superior Court's order for the Thomas Brothers to allow SWB
attorney A.J. Welch, Jr. to survey said brothers 24.38 acres of Newton County
properties purchased 34 years previously from Whitehead Die Casting Company,
Ltd. (WDCCL); the aforesaid SWB law firm transferred ownership of the 273.6
acres, less and except, to their pro bono client and one calendar day later, sold the
"freely" acquired properties to the un-informed Henry County Water and
Sewerage Authority (HCWSA) for the pre-arranged price of$25,000.00, as per the
December of 2007 mutual agreement between attorney A.J. Welch, Jr. andthe
aforesaid Hanger. As approved by the Henry County Superior Court, J.M. Hanger
sold fraudulently quitclaimed properties, from within the aforementioned 273.6
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quitclaim acres, to a government agency, the HCWSA, with the SWB attorneys
representing both parties. Months later the HCWSA posthumously approved of
said purchase having no previous HCWSA resolution. Said Court also approved of
an August of 2008 Court ordered survey and plat issued months after the purchase
date ofMarch 10, 2008. Listed or described on said plat are all the quitclaimed
properties within the 273.6 quitclaimed acres that J.M. Hanger sold to the
HCWSA.

2. Also listed or described on said plat was a small piece of Newton County
property marked as the future site of a 21 MGD potable water storage tower, (copy
enclosed) totaling about 4.3 acres, purchased in 2004 and 2006 by Thomas
Brothers; said property has a clear title, was closed by the Newton County law
offices of Strickland & Strickland, having recorded deeds and plats, was never
previously owned by WDCCL, J.M. Hanger, the HCWSA or any SWB attorney
and was not a part of the "HCWSA vs. Thomas Brothers" lawsuit. But said 4.3
acres was trespassed upon, illegally surveyed by private Henry County surveyors,
having no Court order, and included onto and in addition to the Court ordered
belated plat for 273.6 quitclaimed acres; said survey was paid for by Henry County
funds, and all transactions conducted under the orders of SWB attorney A.J.
Welch, Jr. The bottom line is: using a SWB authored mail-order quitclaim signed
by the deceived heirs (grandchildren) of WDCCL, ownership of Thomas Brother's
properties from within the 273.6 acres was fraudulently quitclaimed and ownership
transferred to J.M. Hanger, then to the HCWSA. Also, a small piece ofNewton
County property from within the aforementioned 4.3 acres was NOT quitclaimed,
but illegally surveyed, stolen and ownership transferred directly to the HCWSA,
but both thefraudulently quitclaimed and the stolen properties were detailed on
the same belated plat and both covered under the Hanger-Welch mutual
agreement ofDecember of2007for $25,000.00 ofun-authorizedfunds (no
HCWSA Resolution). Presently, the Henry County Superior and the Georgia
Appeals Courts have approved of both of the SWB authored bogus property
transactions for J.M. Hanger and the HCWSA.

3. Having no monies to further invest in attorneys to fight both Court's decisions,
Thomas Brothers sued J.M. Hanger in Henry County Magistrate's Court in an
effort to have Hanger return the stolen Newton County property designated as a
water tank storage facility, no mention of any monies, only the stolen property.
Immediately, the SWB attorneys threatened Thomas Brothers with attorney fees
to defend said SWB's pro bono client, J.M. Hanger. A second SWB gesture was
made by the SWB attorneys to have Hanger sign a quitclaim deed giving back to
Thomas Brothers, the stolen property only. At this point the Thomas Brothers



realized that they had sued the wrong person and immediately rescinded the
lawsuit without prejudice. For unlike ownership ofthe fraudulently quitclaimed
property being transferred from Thomas Brothers to J.M. Hanger, then to the
HCWSA; ownership ofthe stolen property was transferred directly from Thomas
Brothers to the HCWSA. leaving J.M. Hanzer out ofthe equation. Thomas
Brothers then contemplated suing the HCWSA, but after further thought, said
brothers realized that the HCWSA was not aware that theyhad purchased the
stolen property and the brothers concluded that it was the Henry County Superior
Court judge alone that has the authority to overturn both ofthe SWB stolen
property transaction due to the fact the SWB attorneys had lied and deceived the
Judge in the same fashion as said SWB attorneys had deceived the innocent
WDCCL heirs to obtain said heirs signatures on the bogus, mail-order quitclaim
for 116 acres in excess of the 160 Snapping Shoals acres that WDCCL legally
owned from 1964 to 1991.

4. AtThomas Brother's request, said brothers met with the Newton County
attorney's office and was told that Newton County would not refund 34 years of
past property taxes for the loss ofthe aforesaid quitclaimed properties to J.M.
Hanger, nor would said Newton County refund 4years ofproperty taxes for the
loss (stolen) ofthe land designated as awater storage facility. Thomas Brothers
was presented with aplat ofNewton County tax map and parcel number 19-10
showing the reduction oftheir taxable properties (copy attached) due to the SWB
initiated lawsuit. Much to Thomas Brother's surprise, the Newton County attorney
had doubled the size ofthe stolen property and concurred with the SWB lawfirm,
that it is perfectly legal to transfer privately owned Newton County to the Henry
County government agency, the HCWSA, using only afraudulently obtainedplat
having not metes and bounds describing said stolen property, and no deed or
quitclaim deed showingpast, present orfuture ownership. The only surviving
Thomas Brother, Hoke, was in a state ofshock!

5. To conclude, due to the SWBfraudulent, deceiving information supplied to the
Henry County Superior Court, the Thomas Brothers are requesting the Henry
County Superior Court, the Georgia Appeals Court and the Georgia Supreme
Court to review their erroneous decisions approving ofaprivate Henry County
lawfirm to sell bothfraudulently quitclaimed and stolen properties to a county
government agency, while mutually representing both the seller and the buyer and
personally usiftg taxpayerfunds tofacilitate a felony status crime.
Sine



Copies to:

US Attorney's Office
75 Spring St. SW
Richard B. Russell Building
Atlanta, GA 30303

Attn: Attorney Sally Q. Yates

The FBI

2635 Century Parkway N.E.
Suite 400

Atlanta, GA 30345

Attn: Mark Giuliano, Special Agent in Charge



CAN A PRIVATE LAW FIRM OWN A GOVERNMENT CASH COW?

The private Henry County law firm of Smith, Welch & Brittain's (SBW) entire
June of 2008 fraudulent lawsuit against the innocent Thomas Brothers over in
Newton County is predicated on the bogus SWB assumption that 34 years ago
back in 1976 and 1977 Whitehead Die Casting Company, Ltd. (WDCCL) did not
sell said brothers ownership of the Snapping Shoals Warranty Deeded properties,
riverbed, water rights and man-made improvements that said brothers purchased,
paid for and have been daily using, developing and paying property taxes on for
the now past 34 years; but merely sold the brothers an easement to use the
combined aforesaid assets, that 15 years later, on June 17,1991, according to a
January 30, 2008 SWB letter to the heirs of WDCCL, said WDCCL meant to sell
J.M. Hanger all the aforesaid assets when WDCCL sold said Hanger the very last
portion of WDCCL's previously owned 160 acres, a tract containing 89.2 acres of
dry Henry County land, by the purchase price per acre. However, J.M. Hanger has
never paid property taxes on any Newton County properties, only said Hanger's
89.2 Henry County acres of dry land having no riverbed, water rights or man-made
improvements, but said flood plain property presently remains in the Henry County
Timber Conservation program, un-molested. Then 17 years later in 2008,
following Hanger's 1991 purchase of 89.2 acres, the SWB attorneys, for the sum
of $25,000.00 ofun-authorized taxpayer monies (no Resolution) and a stipulation
that said law firm would sell Hanger's legally owned 89.2 acres to Henry County
for a water treatment plant on the South River previously condemned by the Henry
County Water and Sewerage Authority (HCWSA) as being too polluted to ever be
used as a source of water by Henry County; SWB attorneys successfully solicited
J.M. Hanger as said law firm's pro bono client and convinced Hanger to falsely
swear that when he purchased his 89.2 acres in 1991, he (Hanger) thought that said
purchase was from a Whiteheadfamily estate sale for more property, not just the
89.2 acres he (Hanger) purchased from WDCCL via a warranty deed, closing
statement, survey and plat. Having successfully solicited Hanger, the SWB
attorneys tricked the innocent grandchildren (Heirs) of WDCCL to sign a mail
order quitclaim for 273.6 acres, giving (quitclaiming) to Hanger all the
aforementioned assets, that legally belonged to Hanger's neighbors. The next
calendar day, for the sum ofthe aforementioned$25,000.00 previously paid to
J.M. Hanger, the SWB attorneys sold/transferred the aforementioned quitclaimed
assets, via a limited warranty deed, to the HCWSA without a survey or plat, no
appraisal, no clear title and no Resolutionfrom said HCWSA topurchase any
Snapping Shoalsproperties. On March 30, 2008, the SWB attorneys recorded J.M.
Hanger's quitclaim and limited warranty deeds, along with a bogus plat detailing
Newton County property having no J.M. Hanger quitclaim or HCWSA deed and
not a part of the lawsuit, but stolen, by the SWB attorneys, from Thomas Brothers



without notice or payment, but via an illegally obtainedplat only, ownership
transferred directly to the HCWSA and recorded the fraudulently obtained
quitclaim and limited warranty deeds and illegally obtained plat of stolen property
on top of all past deeds and plats issued by the lateprincipals of WDCCL as
Grantors, to the 11 Grantees that had previously purchased all the aforesaid 160
acres. However, WDCCL never owned the property stolen by SWB attorneys, from
Thomas Brothers. Why the SWB attorneys authored a bogus quitclaim deed for
273.6 acres or 116 acres in excess of the 160 acres WDCCL previously owned, no
one knows. Once discovered on April 26, 2008, months after the sale date to the
HCWSA of March 10, 2008, the Thomas Brothers objected and halted a SWB
Henry County taxpayer funded survey of said brother's Newton County
properties as quitclaimed by J.M. Hanger; three SWB attorneys, on behalfof the
HCWSA sued the Thomas Brothers. After a 3 years court trial for a Summary
Judgment, the Henry County Superior Court ruled in favor of the SWB law firm's
actions on behalf ofpro bono J.M. Hanger and the "paying" HCWSA and so stated
that what we have here in Henry County is evidence of"Sharp Business
Practices" against the Thomas Brothers over in Newton County, Georgia. From
the loss of ownership of strategic assets, stolen property and the cost of 3 years of
excessive defensive legal fees, the SWB "self-generated" lawsuit for said law
firm's solicited client put the Newton County Thomas Brother's 34 year old
registered "C" corporation, out of business, J.M. Hanger is $25,000.00 richer from
selling his neighbor's properties to the HCWSA and paying no SWB attorney fees
and no monetary payment or "consideration" to all 13 WDCCL heirs for their
signatures on the mail-order, February 11, 2008 quitclaimand the SWB attorneys
were paid by the Henry County taxpayers for over 3 years of totally un-necessary
legal fees, while said law firm prosecuted their "self-generated" lawsuit. J.M.
Hanger failed to inform the IRS of his most fortunate, "free", pro bono, property
and natural resource acquisition and the selling of same worth millions of dollars to
the un-informed HCWSA. Ifthe HCWSA or Henry County really needed Thomas
Brother's Snapping Shoals properties, why didn 't saidHCWSA follow the law and
issue a Resolution and then have their hired SWBattorneys to take action. As a 75
year old business owner, Taxpayer and Veteran, my family and I have now lost not
only our 34 year old business, but our life savings for our retirementyears; not to
business competition, but to Henry County where we have resided for the past 34
years. The SWB law firm really does own a Cash Cow, personified in the form
of the HCWSA and the monetary coffers of the Henry County taxpayers.
Is the first Amendment to the U.S. Constitution worth the paper it is written on?
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"TOGETHER WITH EXISTING WATER RIGHTS"

On April 26, 2008, after 34 years of un-contested ownership, paying property
taxes, daily using and improving their Newton County properties and man-made
improvements, and all future plans; The Thomas Brothers were shocked to
discover private Henry County surveyors under the orders of Smith, Welch &
Brittain (SWB) attorney A.J. Welch, Jr. trespassing on said brothers privately
owned Newton County properties and buildings making a survey. Said brothers
halted the survey, via the US Mail and Sheriffs deputies, said SWB attorney
informed the brothers that he has the right to trespass on anybody's properties and
make a survey of his own volition as said attorney was simultaneously representing
his private, solicited, pro bono client, Henry County resident J.M. Hanger, who had
sold said attorney's government agency client the Henry County Water and
Sewerage Authority (HCWSA), for a pre-arranged $25,000.00 payment (without a
Resolution to do so), some properties and the survey was needed to ascertain
exactly "what properties". The brothers knowing they had sold none of their
properties, refused the survey. On behalf of the HCWSA, 3 SWB attorneys sued
the Newton County property owners (brothers) over in Henry County Superior
Court. Furthermore, said SWB law firm had freely obtained, without Thomas
Brother' knowledge, said properties recently for J.M. Hanger via a mail-order
quitclaim for 273.6 acres signed by the 13 deceived heirs (grandchildren) of the
previous Snapping Shoals property owner of 160 acres, Whitehead Die Casting
Company, Ltd. (WDCCL). After a devastating, monetarily depleting 3 year court
trial for a Summary Judgment, the surviving 75 year old brother lost ownership
without notice or payment of the most strategic portions of 34 years of property,
man-made improvements, water rights and riverbed ownership as the Henry
County Superior Court ruled in favor of the HCWSA and via the term of "privity"
ruled that the aforesaid J.M. Hanger, who was not a Plaintiff or Defendant nor a
litigant in the Court proceedings, was innocent of any harm to Thomas Brothers
and furthermore Hanger's illegal property actions, as supervised by the SWB
attorneys and posthumously approved by the HCWSA, against the Newton
County Thomas Brothers, 7 other contiguous river front property owners and the
Whitehead heirs was considered as "Sharp Business Practices "over in Henry
County, Georgia.

However, there was no "privity" between Hanger and the HCWSA, for Hanger's
interest in the mail-order quitclaimed property was instigated by SWB attorney
A.J. Welch, Jr. and purely monetary as reflected by a mutual agreement between
said Hanger and SWB attorney Welch in December of 2007 where Hanger,
according to said Hanger's sworn Deposition, agreed to acceptance $25,000.00 for
an unknown, mail-order, quitclaimed location and amount of Snapping Shoals



properties and sell the same to the HCWSA without a survey or plat, no appraisal,
no clear title and no Resolution from the HCWSA for said un-informed

government agency to purchase said mail-order quitclaimed properties on March
10, 2008 with the SWB law firm representing both aforementioned parties and
informing said government agency of their most fortunate purchase the next
calendar day on March 11, 2008. Covered under the Welch/Hanger $25,000.00
mutual agreement was Newton Countypropertystolenfrom Thomas Brothers by
J.M. Hanger, thatsaidproperty was not quitclaimed, not apart ofthe HCWSA
lawsuitagainst the Thomas Brothers, never owned by WDCCL, but illegally
surveyedbyattorney Welch and ownership transferred to J.M. Hanger, then one
day later to the HCWSA.

The $25,000.00 December of 2007 agreement between attorney Welch and J.M.
Hanger also included a caveat for said law firm to sell, under a separate
transaction, J.M. Hanger's legally owned 89.2 dry acres of Henry County property
to Henry County for a water treatment plant, on the polluted South River.
Therefore, not knowing they (HCWSA) purchased Hanger's mail-order
quitclaimed properties, how could said government agency have any "common"
interest in the property with J.M. Hanger, or said SWB transaction to be considered
as "privity" between the two SWB clients? The only existence of "privity" was
between the SWB law firm and said firm's two separate clients, as SWB played
"both ends against the middle". Due to fruitless defensive legal fees and having no
substantial monetary operating funds remaining coupled to the loss of ownership of
the most strategic parts of properties, man-made improvements and water rights;
said brother's 34 year old registered Georgia "C" corporation had to close down.

In 1964 Whitehead Die Casting Company, Ltd. (WDCCL) purchased 160 acres of
property and man-made improvements including the non-navigable, non-property
taxable South Riverbed with associated riparian water rights situated in both Henry
and Newton Counties, with said Riverbed forming the county line between the two
aforesaid counties. WDCCL used the existing hydroelectric powerhouse, dam and
water rights to generate electricity needed to die cast aluminum within the existing
and two newly constructed buildings. Since the formation of both aforementioned
counties in 1821 all the industrial facilities have been located in Newton County,
with only barren, flood plain land located in Henry County. The site has always
been "called" Snapping Shoals having a post office until early 1970. With respect
to the location of the re-constructed (by Thomas Brothers) Snapping Shoals dam;
contrary to OCGA 44-8-2, from 1964 to 1975, WDCCL as Grantor sold all the
taxable riverfront dry land property upstream of the dam, via warranty deeds and
plats, to 7 different Grantees, but retained ownership of that same areaof



contiguous non-taxable riverbed and associated water rights without a separate
deed or plat in WDCCL's efforts to assure down-steam exclusive use of the river
water to generate electricity. However, OCGA 44-8-2 plainly states that on a non-
navigable stream, ownership of the taxable dry land, riverfront property cannot be
separated from the contiguous non-taxable riverbed; to sell one you must also sell
the other. Private ownership of separate, non-taxable property is not legal in
all 159 Georgia Counties. Proofof ownership, implies proofofpaying taxes! In
conclusion, when WDCCL sold the dry riverfront properties, OCGA 44-8-2
mandated also the selling of the attached contiguous riverbed, with associated
riparian water rights. WDCCL did not do this. Riparian Water rights ownership
equates to Riverbed ownership and vice versa; Riverbed ownership equates to
contiguous attached dry landproperty ownership. The three parts; riparian water
rights ownership + Riverbed ownership + contiguous attached dry land
ownerships OCGA 44-8-2 = the whole.

The "grey" area lies within the fact that in early 1976, after selling all the upstream
dry riverfront properties, WDCCL did own the remaining Henry and Newton
County's dry land properties from the aforesaid dam downstream. Since this
inclusive riverbed downstream of the dam is geographically attached to the
"retained" riverbed upstream of the dam, did WDCCL legally retain ownership of
the entire riverbed and riparian water rights by virtue ofowning the contiguous
attached dry land downstream ofthe dam? Or did WDCCL own only the riverbed
downstream of the dam and the 7aforementioned Grantees own their respective
parts ofthe riverbed upstream ofthe dam? Even though OCGA 44-8-2 is a
Georgia Statute, the Georgia Real Estate Code byPindar so states that separation
of the dry riverfront property from the contiguous riverbed is legal, if separate
deeds and plats are recorded for each parcel referencing the high water mark.
Again, WDCCL did not do this. How can a Real Estate Code supersede a
State Statute? This is a question for the Georgia General Assembly to decide,
not a private Henry County law firm on behalf of said law firm's solicited, pro
bono client.

In 1976 WDCCL sold to the Thomas Brothers all the Newton County riverfront
property and contiguous riverbed and associated riparian water rights below the
Snapping Shoals dam down to the most eastern property boundary of the centerline
of Snapping Shoals Creek. Also contained in said sale was property on the Henry
County side of Snapping Shoals from the old river bridge downstream to the
aforesaid eastern property line, including the contiguous riverbed and associated
riparian water rights. The 1976 deed made the statement: "together with existing
water rights". Therefore, in 1976 WDCCL sold to Thomas Brothers what is



known as "deeded water rights", in modern day terms, WDCCL sold to Thomas
Brothers the "riparian water rights" that said WDCCL had retained up to 1976
which included the use of the riparian water rights both upstream and
downstream of the Snapping Shoals dam. The hydroelectric powerhouse is
located 1/8mile downstream ofthe aforementioned dam via an open canal and
metalpenstock, without ownership of the water rights upstream of the dam, owning
the hydroelectric powerhouse is a moot point. J.M. Hanger has no hydroelectric
powerhouse, so why did Hanger want the water rights? As stated previously,
ownership of riparian water rights = ownership of the riverbed. SO, if
separation ofthe taxable dry riverfrontpropertyfrom the non-taxable contiguous
riverbed is legal, as WDCCL didprior to 1976andthe SWB attorneys have now
attempted to dofor J.M. Hanger in February of2008, then it is afact that when
WDCCL sold Thomas Brothers the water rights contained in a Warranty deed,
dated June 11, 1976, Newton County Deed Book 152, page 3, said WDCCL un
questionably, also sold Thomas Brothers the entire SnappingShoals riverbed.
Neither Thomas Brothers nor any otherparty has paid county property taxes on the
Snapping Shoals dam, canal and supporting appurtenances, for said dam is
attached to the non-navigable, non-property taxable riverbed, however as proof of
ownership, Thomas Brothers has been depreciating the financial cost of the
improvements to said dam, on both their state and federal income tax returns for
the past 34 years and has paid Newton County property taxes on the contiguous
dry land attached to said dam and riverbed for the past 34 years, as purchased from
WDCCL via a warranty deed in 1977. IRS does not allow depreciation or
amortization of an easement.

June 17, 1991 WDCCL sold the very last piece of the company's original 160
acres, 89.2 dry Henry County acres, priced by the acre, having no water rights or
riverbed ownership to Henry County resident, J.M. Hanger. Based on the
aforementioned logic, WDCCL did not sell said Hanger the contiguous riverbed
attached to said Hanger's 89.2 acres because thatportion ofthe riverbed had been
sold to Thomas Brothers in 1976 under the guise ofwater rights. Any doubt,
simply read J.M. Hanger's 1991 Warranty deed from WDCCL (copy
attached) and Thomas Brother's 1976 Warranty deed from the common
Vendor, WDCCL (copy attached).

When WDCCL sold the last piece of said Company's original 160 acres in 1991,
that transaction severed any possible connection or tie between WDCCL's

ownership of any non-navigable, non-taxable riverbed and riparian water rights
that had previously been sold to Thomas Brothers 34 years previously in 1976,
predicated on the fact that WDCCL no longer owned any taxable dry riverfront



property. Therefore, in December of 2007, when Smith, Welch and Brittain (SWB)
attorney A.J. Welch, Jr. solicited J.M. Hanger as the SWB, $25,000.00 pro bono
client followed by said SWB attorneys, in February of 2008, obtaining the
signatures of the innocent 13 grandchildren or heirs of WDCCL on a mail-order
quitclaim deed attempting to give J.M. Hanger an umbrella covering 20.4 acres of
South Riverbed and associated riparian water rights and other properties and man-
made improvements; said SWB's fraudulent transaction was all for naught, for
the heirs had absolutely nothing to quitclaim, for 32 years previously in 1976, said
WDCCL had already sold the riparian water rights under the guise of "deeded
water rights" to the Thomas Brothers. Furthermore, only 8 of13 Whitehead heirs
received any "consideration "or monetarypaymentfor signing Hanger's February
11, 2008 mail-order quitclaim retroactive back to Hanger's 1991 purchase,
yielding said quitclaim, unfunded andworthless. See the attached September 28,
2009 letter to Thomas Brothers from Whitehead heir, R.K. Whitehead, III. As
before, riparian water rights ownership = riverbed ownership.

With respect to the Thomas Brother's 1976 purchase from WDCCL; in 1991 J.M.
Hanger was 15 years too late to purchase any riverbed or water rights and with
respect to said Hanger's SWB authored bogus February of 2008 illegal claim for
more properties than said Hanger legally purchased from WDCCL in 1991, Hanger
was 32 years too late. Hanger's intentions are fraudulent, for Riverbed
ownership equates to ownership of any affixed appurtenance such as dams,
boat docks, bridge abutments, etc., and takes away all 34 years of ownership
of said appurtenances, from Thomas Brothers. A.J. Welch, Jr. is attempting to
illegally dofor J.M. Hanger in 2008, as that done legally for Thomas Brothers by
WDCCL in 1976, the only difference is thefact that WDCCL sold the water rights
to Thomas Brothers in 1976, WDCCL didnot sell the water rights to J.M. Hanger
in 1991 and the 13 Whitehead heirs couldnotquitclaim ownership ofthe water
rights, riverbed, dry landproperties andman-made improvements to J.M. Hanger
in 2008for said quitclaim was unfunded and worthless andfurthermore said heirs
had absolutelynothing to quitclaim to anyone!

It is legally impossible for the 13 deceived Whitehead heirs, in year 2008 as
different property vendors than WDCCL in 1991, to foolishly respond to the SWB
January 30, 2008 letter of fraudulent instructions claiming a bogus "clerical error"
in the aforesaid J.M. Hanger's 1991 warranty deed from WDCCL (letter attached)
and actually sign the SWB authored, bogus February 11, 2008 mail-order quitclaim
deed transferring the Snapping Shoals water rights and riverbed to J.M. Hanger;
when 34 years previously WDCCL had sold the same water rights and riverbed,
via a year 1976 warranty deed, to Thomas Brothers!



Pursuant to the Henry County Superior Court's ruling that the HCWSA now owns
the water rights to the Upper Ocmulgee River, as unknowingly purchased from
J.M. Hanger on March 10, 2008, this entire SWB fraudulent transaction becomes a
federal, not astate or county matter, for amajor portion of the waters flowing in
the South River, over the Snapping Shoals dam, are inter basin transferred waters
from the Chattahoochee to the Ocmulgee River Basin, or on a federal inter-state
commerce level, said waters, that belong to the states ofGeorgia, Alabama and
Florida, not the HCWSA, and are presently, illegally transferred from the Gulf of
Mexico to the Atlantic Ocean proper on the east coast ofthe U.S. ; said waters
should be used, by all three aforementioned states in support ofirrigation, fisheries
industries, potable water and hydroelectric production, etc.

For aprivate Henry County lawfirm, having monetary control over acounty
government agency, to also have control over afederal issue such as water rights,
is totally unbelievable. These facts are all the more reasons for the federal
government to settle this water rights issue that began in the private Henry
County, Georgia, law offices of SWB as a monetary ploy to extend said law
firm's control over the natural resources of the states ofGeorgia, Alabama
and Florida. In closing, any private lawfirm that can sell agovernment agency
fraudulent, mail-order quitclaimed and stolen properties and water rights, without
said government agency's knowledge, approval or Resolution, does have illegal
monetary control over the respective government agency and said agency's
taxpayerfunds. The SWB law firm has been representing the HCWSA for many
past years and has the "hired" responsibility to represent and protect said agency
and the Henry County taxpayers; said law firm is not agovernment agency and has
no authority except that granted by said government agency via Resolutions. In the
case of the lawsuit "HCWSA vs Thomas Brothers", that said law firm
clandestinely initiated, without an HCWSA Resolution to do, said SWB attorneys
authored (for J.M. Hanger) a February 11, 2008 mail-order quitclaim and March
10, 2008 limited warranty deeds and recorded both deeds in both aforementioned
counties, paid $25,000.00 to J.M. Hanger for the mail-order quitclaimed properties,
sued the Thomas Brothers, surveyed and recorded 273.6 acres of mail-order
quitclaimed properties, sold the 273.6 mail-order quitclaimed acres, less and
except, to an un-informed HCWSA and charged the Henry County taxpayers for
over3 years of legal bills while prosecuting a lawsuit that said SWB law firm
privately created for said law firm's solicited, pro bono client, J.M. Hanger. Since
the total amounts of un-authorized taxpayer monies involved are of such an
enormous amount, the actions ofattorney Welch, the SWB participating attorneys
and J.M. Hanger, in the process ofprivately using taxpayer funds for personal
monetary gains, equates to a felony charge. I rest my case.



After studying property law for the past 3 years, it is my opinion that the above
dissertation represents the heart of the matter, legally and morally. For the past34
years, only Thomas Brothers, not J.M. Hanger, theHCWSA or the Whitehead
heirs have paidany Newton Countyproperty taxes on the Newton County
properties that the SWB lawfirm illegally sold to the HCWSA, via J.M. Hanger.
My family and I came to Newton County from a then financially poor section of
Georgia (Greene County) making a living by farming and saw-milling; the 34 year
old business, "Thomas Brothers Hydro, Inc.", and the 34 years of uncontested
property ownership and paying property taxes on the same that said business is
located on, is the only monetary success we have ever experienced and it saddens
my heart to know that there are individuals like financially sound J.M. Hanger and
attorneys like A.J. Welch, Jr. that, in my opinion, have the morality and monetary
aspirations of a Pig and want what is not theirs to claim and in the process of
committing fraud, have fleeced the Henry County taxpayers out of over3 years of
un-necessary legal bills and illegally interjected "themselves" into a federal issue
involving "water rights" . Combined, the HCWSA and Henry County owns over
1,800 riverfront acres of property upstream of the Snapping Shoals dam; if Henry
County or the HCWSA really needed the Thomas Brother's Snapping Shoals
properties, why didn't the government agencies first issue a Resolution to
purchase, then have their SWB attorneys to either purchase or condemn and
purchase said properties; why did the HCWSA over-rule Thomas Brother's First
Amendment rights and issue a Resolution after the fact or posthumously approve
or pardon the attorneys of the SWB law firm for said law firm's illegal clandestine
property transactions (no Resolution) based on a SWB bosusly created need for
South River waters, when all said County needs to do isgo slightly upstream ofthe
Snapping Shoals dam, onsaid County's property, stick their straw in thepolluted
South River waters and suck! This is a property and natural resource scam, for
the HCWSA 's own environmental study denies Henry County the use ofthe South
River waters due to pollution ! Why did the HCWSA elect toput Thomas Brothers,
out ofbusiness?

I beg the Courts to revisit their most erroneous decision, on "HCWSA vs Thomas
Brothers", case #2008-SU-CV-2214-W, resulting from the SWB fraudulent
information supplied to said Courts; and the FBI to investigate this entire matter
for fraud, un-authorized use of taxpayer monies, stealing and selling fraudulently
obtained, mail-orderquitclaimed and stolen properties, to an un-suspecting,
posthj^peusj^operated government agency. This is a very serious matter!

ce Thomas

115 Snapping Shoals Road
Covington, GA 30016, Phone #404-386-1256



Ernest M. Smith (1911-1992)
A. J. Welch, Jr, PC
J. MadrBottaa
Byrf Garland
Brace Mcrarlanrf

JohnP-Webb. PC
- Walter Pcodergias, ED
vnKmnA_ White. PC

Pandora E.Palmer. PC (HI 4 QA)
L. Scott Mayfield
Mark C. Walker

Andrew J. Welch, HI (NY &GA)

SfflitWelcri
rittaini

Providing a. Lifetime ofservice

Anna C.Dougherty
David M.Waldroup
AnniewJ.Gebhardi

Marc A.Avidano (FL &Ga)
Canon Bnn*nHill

Jason R.Campbell (TN &GA)
Ginger L.Wffls (FL &GAJ

Lindsay M. Hodgson
WilliamM. Roberts

Rodyn C. Grant

2200 KEYS FERRYCOURT -PO BOX 10. MCDONOUGH. GEORGIA 30253
Tdq*one: 770-957-3937-Facsimile: 770-957-0115

wv7w.swblawfirm.c0m

January 30. 2008

William E. Green III
192 Hneview Church Road
Bly&ewood, SC 29016

RE: Costive Title Work for John Hanger yarding H^ County, Georgia Property
Dear Mr. Green:

property0^ US^ ctnng^Lanv £'l"•»— P-^i!Lof «he remainingtime ofpnrcha*. me to apoXn^mtS5Kta»r«TdT "" ^ *° §!SSl«S^Scotrect legal description should have hJ^S^^^^f" was^-.tomsfared *> Mm- He
tod except all of the poSns the company con^veToTeftne vLt C^fn5' s°n«"*I P™P«y, fa*

-seated the correct legal description fete P^peT^ehtdlSe'Cal^*^1?^-'convey to Mr. Hanger in 1991. wmranead Die Casting Company, Ltd. meant to

^closed is aquitclaim deed toZnSriTft^^I 7*?? P* r,flSfme rnmr^O^. Therefore,teE^n^^ ««* Mow
1)
2)
3)

4)

On Page 1: Please fill in the State and County where you live
OnPage 1: Please fin in the month and day yousign the deed
So^Pu^aX^
be yeSr femily member^ ( ^ "*^^mUSt ***» <**«* TO** «d«n not

quesaons, please do not hesitate to contact me. ^^ appreciated. Should you have any

Sincerely,

SMITH, WELCH &BRJTTAIN

Anna C. Dougherty, Esq.



I-

m

I

I

i

f

I

I

HID i^/lUiJuy^t

OF GEORGIA, County of DEKALB.

THIS INDENTURE, Made this II day.oT JUNE- in the

Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and SEVENTY SIX

WHITEHEAD DIE CASTING COMPANY, LTD., a limited p=

'ounty, Georgia, cosposec R.K. Whitehead.

between

' DeKalb

F.. K . Whi teheed , Jr . , Har;-y C . Whi tehead, Ann White head 3 reen ?

Alv In C. Whitehead, all c /-
DeKsIb County , Georgia , n- •= T -T-. - t Whi tehee

Kincald, of Clarke Count; Georgi a , oftne first r Ert

and HOKE THCHA.S and MIKE THOUAS

the State of GEORGIA and County NEWTON

WITNESSETH: That the said party of the firs

consideration of the sum of THIRTY THOUSAND & NO/100

in hand paid, at and before the sealing and deliver"

the receipt of which is heresy acknowledged, has gra:

sold and conveyed, and by these' presents does grant :

convev unto the ssid parties of the second tsart . the;

tr.s sezoTic part..

: pert, for.and in

/ /

.; £30 ,ODOlOO") Dollars,

of these presents, /

it ed .•'bargained ,.

-argairv, sell an

blowing aescriDeo. property, to-wit:

All thos' r>s t- n c

being in the Sth larva District

Property conveyed by R.K. Whitehead to Whitehead I:
ltd. by Warranty Deed dated October 9, 19c-. recor:
Folio 491-49;, Clerk's Office Superior "curt :f N'e?
and Deed Book 52, Pages 407-409," Clerk:s Office Sit
Henry County, Georgia, and more particularly cescr:
prepared by Davis and Tenable, Engineers ar.d 5-;rv;;.
November 27, 1963, which plat is incorporated here!
ir. contiguous lots or tracts, as follows, to-vrdt:

PARCI

beginning at tne

nth the Northeasterly side of the 75' ?..'»'. of leacito

southeasterly and southerly along said E.5. 250', scr
concrete monument; thence S 77° 37' 40" E 224.02' to
nonuaer.t; thence K 26° 22' 20" E 327.92' to a concret
thence continuing' on same line 202.57 feet to a ccncr
thence 75' plus or minus on same line to south bank c

thence southwesterly along south bank of South River
nir.us to point of beginning, arid containing 4.4 acres
a? scaled from aerial photographs.

PARCEL T": Being in Land Lot 58, Henry Cou:
Beginning at a point which is the intersection of the

: Being in Land Lot ?£, Henry C:
-ersection of the southeast bank

Kewton

FjM :• 30.00

ano assiBns

: • _ymg ana

.r,.. r s . vj e c- r g i e ,

Ltpihg Shoals
;=sting Company,
ir. Deed Book 69,

•. bounty, Gecrgis
.or Court of

: ir. a plat
'c dated

:.ty, Georgia,

f South River

"5 r.oad : thence

r or less to s

i concrete

; nonument;

ste monument;

r South River:

"00' plus or
, more or less,

sty, Georgia?.

northwest bank

ne 4 5,- •)£?&- -.- .
7.^-p^p—^——

//

K.

mi
a'

e:

CI

S<

R

£

t.,

V

-. r



Dr>^2
z#eAf) 7t yftc&A*, ju^ec, /^>?4ti$}^

nf .ou+h alve- witb the N.E. 75' R.W. of Georgia. Highway 212; thence
of 5ou»n AiTie- HJ.-1. ,-._-n_R,. 5-- inn feet, plus or
m w alone the northeasterly R.W. of hignwa., . , -uu •«". j +„„•]„^us! t^the southeasterly side of .a dirtroad; ^tnence northea terly
along the southeasterly sice of.-J^-^;::^^;.;;-;^ Snapping
tiTJ's ^eS^ffe^l uf r^inus?CtoSthrn=rth.esterly side of
Shoals Oreei i3J ±e..«, r- „-„=. ,- ^,--,,c along South
South River; thence southvres .s. ~j --- , .---- -- -'
River to point of beginning and bem6 i
scaled from aerial photographs.

ALSO a portion of PARCEL "B",
57 and 58, Newton County, Georgia, and
of the portion hereby conveyed commenc
south R.W. of State Highway and the ea
and proceed easterly along the soutn it
of 1115 feet plus or minus to an i«n
feet from the center line of Highway ^
R.W. and which iron pin is the beginr-ir.*
PARCEL "B" conveyed hereby, running tr.er
feet plus or minus to a point on one r.c^
thence northwesterly along the north oar
plus or minus to an iron pin locatec ^,
on oier of Old South River Bricge :=;_r^
following the south R.W^. of^r.igr.^a^ ^----
or minus, to an iron pin »-••- -- -=
2.0 acres, rcore or less.

Grantor also conveys, revises, re..
expressly without any warranty J--&-= •. =-
equity and interest In and to ,r.e =s- -
said'property extending to_tne ==----_;;
refe^"d to as the County line c: .. =..--
extensions being normal- -to point_c: ^tar.
«F", and for the portion of EW--; -,
described as South 5° 30' West ;2: :eir.
additional -200 feet plus or minus *<>„- ,„.,__,-„
being the County Line of Nekton an. r.e.„, ~

• „ _j_-_-- . d.-oos to dam and damTogether wiih enstxng, water ris---,_--;.--_ use Hafley Road
area, upper trash racks and <^-™; ^ ^ as r.eeded for
and any and all other rpaas, ea.em
maintenance of water power.

-- -_=„- r-- ^s — pi of land, withTO HAVE AND TO HOLD ^e sail a^-^a...-^ ^^^ t0
all. and singular the rignts, membe« ^- --;;.-iningf to the only
the same being, oelongang, o. xn^ui ";, .- -. .. os of *he second part,
proper use, benefit and b«hoo; o. ;*>:;'^pieT
their heirs and assigns, to.eve.,

i4=„ „r *he f---ct part, for themselves, theirAND TEE SAID par.ieo o. -n_ i--r ^^ and forever defend
heirs, executors f^d adnxnis .ra.o. s, -^- -- ^^ the said
the right and titie to the above ae;..aRdP£SsignS, against the claims
parties of the secona part, -he,- nei- ^
of all nersons whensoever.

••:;;'^ViI^ed, sealed and delivered in presence of:
° •> - ': ... . WHITEHEAD DIE CASTING COMPANY, LTD.

^rL€^^J^^^-~-(Seal}
^^^•l 1 (Seal)

~zr ^Jl^L^^^-

e i

st

cm

acres, scr Less, as

Being in Land Lots
irtain point of beginning
: intersection of the
of Georgia Highway 81,
-lighway 212 a distance
i'li approximately 35
is south side of its
: for the portion of
ith 5= 30' West 325
o> of South River;
couth River 600 feet
:--o; o It" anchor bolt
E Road; thence westerly
tance of 430 feet, plus
.- o=rinniiig. *ontaining

and Quitclaims Tout
of its right, title,
- t.iver contiguous to
h River and generally
Henry Counties, the
rcr PARCELS "E" and

the line3n c:

straight line for an
er of South River, same

^U^l-^^^^ '(Seal)



^ WHITEHEAD DIE CASTING CQIVfPAWY, INC.

A www.whiteheaddiecast.com - 1SO9001:2000 Registered

*2/NCO^

September 28, 2009

Mr. Hoke Thomas

Via e-mail: hokethomasirfajaoi.com

Dear Mr. Thomas:

„H,T«*«Ao |« Tei' (770)287-1600
4? 2600 ATLANTA HIGHWAY, GAINESVILLE, GEORGIA 30504 Fax. (770)287-0874

This letter is to confirm our conversation relative to transactions between Whitehead Die
Casting Co., LTD and Mr. John Hanger.

To the best of my knowledge, the only property sale by Whitehead Die Casting Co.. LTD
to Mr. John Hangerwas the 89.9 acre tract located in HENRY COUNTY, the sale of
which closed on June 17, 1991.

This transaction was for dry iand only and had £ northern property boundary of the high
water mark on the south bank of the South River and having NO riverbed, water rights,
dam ownership or access to the dam. The survey prepared for Mr. Hanger by Joe Rowan
Jr., dated May 23, 1991 clearly indicates the northern boundary as "Along the Bank of
the River isProperty Line". Ail assets associated with the riverbed, dam or its ownership
was sold to and / or granted to Hoke and Mike Thomas (Thomas Brothers) in 1976 and
1977 by Whitehead Die Casting Co.. LTD

Based on my review ofthe deeds and records in my files. I can find no other evidence of
other property sales to Mr. Hanger by Whitehead Die Casting Co.. LTD.

Please feel free to contact me if I can be of any further assistance.

Yours truly,

RK Whitehead ill
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lajuyers Title Insurance Corporation
ATLAXtA. MCMOU.

EXECUTOR'S DEED (Under Power)
STATE OP GEORGIA

COUNTTOF KERRY

TKBS INDENTURE. Mads this the I'th

the year one thousand nine hundred Iflnety One

day of Juna . fa

(IS 911,

between RICHARD KRAMER WHITEHEAD, III) KENT EDWARD WKITBBEAD and BRADLEY
ALLEN WHTTEEEAE

asExacubrc of the latt will and testament of RICHARD KRAKER WHITEHEAD, JTS.

late ofthe State ofGeorgia, and Cocsty of DsJCelb

(hereinafter called 'grantor") and

JOHN K. RANGER

. deceased, of the Fint Per.,

ofUveState of Oeorglt and the County of Henrj' , of the Second Part,

(hereinafter called tixt "grantee"); the words •grantor' and "grantee"' to include their respective beirt,

successor* and aaaign* where the context require* or permit*

WITNESSETH: That the said grantor (acting under end by virtue ofthe power and authority contained

is the aaid will, the same having been duly probated end recorded ir. the Probate Court

of l>eKa Id County, Georgia), (or and in consideration of

the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS

U x>eMi±J*SSin hand paid, at and before the sealing and delivery of these present*

(the receipt of which is horeby acknowledged), and baa granted, bargained, aold, and conveyed, and by

these presents does grant, bargain, aeli and convey onto the aaid grantee,

All that tract or parcel of land containing 89.20 acres, lying
and being Ir. Land Lota 57, 58, 71 and 72 of the 6th Dlitrlct at
Henry County, Georgia, per plat of srurv-ey made Cor John K. Banger
by Joe Rowan, Jr., Reglatered Land Surveyor, dated May 23, 1991, of
record In Plat Book IS, Page 209, in Office Clerk Superior Court
•aid County of Henry. Said plat and the record thereof being
incorporated herein by reference for deacrLptlon and all other
legal purposes.
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TO HAVE AKD TO HOLD U»« aatd tract or esrosl of land, with alt and siarulsr th. rUrhu. nwnv-

burs ami apport.».«e«c thsrsor, tc Ux ssms using. beJonglnc, «r te snvwU. appsrtsininc, to th. only

proptr ass. bensftt and bshoof of th. ssld rrs«« focrrer, IK FEE SIMPLE: In sr foil and smpk «

m*nMr «i the e*R» w*. hsld. posssMed snd enjoyed, or ralrht hsve been held, (ooawd sik! enjoyed.

by thr said Oe>ce..*ed.

IN WITKESS WHEREOF, seeit rrsjttor faerstc ha* hereunto set h«nd ejkJ seal, t>» dry wni yrair

first above writt.r,

Sicned, sealed and delivered
in thf^nrenenceof:

•;(UnolhcWJ WitnsssJ'— —

C. 'tomrr reMc/leU* Ce.
£ MD-...y.'(.K«« M«S I?. i*rs

Richard Kraoer Whitehead, III, as
is Aforeaa

««r Do*are
xecutorA« Execut E:

Bradley'Alan Whitehead, as
Executor as aforesaid

sa Aforesaid
.(SEAL)

(SEAL)
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>SfNS STATEMEKT

S. T. B_IiS

35 ORFfW STREET
MdX»6XJGH.GEORQlA.SBK:

June 1"

uOHH M. HAR3ER

. is- .91

m

m

1*2 2. Earnest Money (Baid

f

f

i

89.20 acres in Lots 57,58, 71 and 72 of the
8th District of Benry County, Georgia

Purchaser

(Location of property)

1. Purchase Prior:

seliei

3. Outstanding Lrrens assumed / paid by Purchaser:

<a) First Loan: Prm.S jn^ *

ffa) Second Loan: Prin..J_ int.$_

)

_: Total'

Total!

GBeaStio
PniSSiteer

irOeo.oo

i. Purchase money notesexecuted by purchaser to seller

5 Adjusted (Pro-rated) Itemr:

(a) City taxes for present year: Aasmt. S_ Arnt L.

(b) State and County taxes tar present war gsr-imgr-o^
^'iV23-*!"4' lfiS'-aeyjs Bt S3.07S2 per dav€. Miscellaneous Items, ____^__ K J

7. Balance due to order of selie:

TOTALS

BALAKCE Dim SELLER
FROM ABOVE tl22^2S2^3i>

SeDer'f Expenses.

Transfer Tax

Recording Fees

Intangible Tax

Agent*s Commteke

(Tc:

133.SP

1990 State aafi ocamtv

iap #181-1—11 .

Total

NET DUE SKLiEE

i,?s?.07

-T^f 517,14-f

^2_isas_

\ T?- • 2B2.86!

f*i33,8ao.ools

BALANCE DUE -SELLEi
FROM ABOVE

Purdttaser'K Expenses:

Title Fee

Recording Fees

Joe Rowan. Jr.

Survey

£ 700.00

M6.00

x.94ei,„np

Due to
Seller

132,800.00

*****

. 800. OG

132,282.86

l-r425.B7 Total

PAID BT PXJSCHrsSEE

2,791.00

•135,073.86

Whitehead Die Casting Co«panyffii?PofJiD APrBOVKD

Srk£
<^r^- <ife4^

AGUv

ptmi

GOOSING ATTORKCr
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u^ios?

TT-MaA Re*. SVSJ7 APPLICATION ANB OOESTIONNAIRE 1!©R CURRENT USE
ASSESSMENTOF BONA FIDEAGRICULTT^AL PROPERTY

Totbe BosntaTtax Assessors of tjgW^Z~y-rr^^LZ^z^zzJzriz±nizr^c^Stelss^otMssaypBiJiKmsyconsidciatimofa^^ Alone<«ith liasstmfaoian. i»n>«,wt•fSS^daaewvasi^^H-a- •*»• •• • • — -••*• ^- —-*^ ^ fi ••••••• hb» een • — ••• an is ssusssas V4 X^IIfUlrt. TjrlT SB

(feeof*eC3o*ofSepcrior Coon lornxoUmg axb sppUcxtioii ifappnvmt

»a»is«iofe«rB»TftndmdoaKi).istieryo*
Ja*aM»tf«^sss*besBt«*Ml*«l^ofrto
csacrcdiote.a<mout. plcmaoBkUcOamr BurdefTu Assessors """" ' •~'>B

Jh kfcrTl
r-(Street, Route. Bay. etc)

Ja£
City. Stale. Zip «

NsssaxTc^isao ncMed inbk

Agricultural Land:

rswswUiKl: f f,2-
LsadLot Subiotic Block RecordedDeed Book/Page lia types of norsgcandprocesmr. brnlAnp:

#S£AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
f'smMgfafa.

^r^l^'Trf'^^e^'e;"ld**J^*~<«»«»»^nr-^fc. -»dertteo*«rsI»>««l hnd « pro«sk« ofr^Sc*fSt^TH
a«»s«ssawrisM »a« IJrelxr« « me l«* ortfaK sppnea

r't AiMkorized Representative

orTaxpayer's r._.
sdditions} taxpayers sisxi on reverse side

Ifderoed. Oeor^ IrwO^GA. { 4S-5-7^prw<fc3 tt^rtfacsp^

%°OUN *

Map and fared Number

ffl* py *>.#r»»o
TaxDistrsa | Taxpayer Account Hornber

FOR TAX ASSESSORS USE ONLY
lota! Number of Acres

If Sransfcnrd own rwiuuuiai
Agricultural Assessment,
provide date oftransfer:

IfappKcsble. covensm is s renewal for tsx year:
Begunwig Jan I, Eadirrg:Dcc3[,

huxaaru 10 O.CGA.fd£-5-7.«{d) ataxpayer nayenter into arenewal contract
a Us 9*yesroft covenant period sothai feecontract iscntrjnucd withotit s
lapse ioran additionallOycars.

Yr Covenant:

Begins: i«n l%3ffl" Ends: Dec
If applicable, anam it a cmtmualion for
Beginning Jan 1, EmfrjpDccJ

If corninuing acovenant whoepan of the(
been transferred,list Original Coras* Mi
Pared Number:

Based oa the information submitted above, as well as ifaeinJbriiartion provided «the questkroa^
eonstdoed sacknferoisnaa sad has made0>e Stowing fmaJdetcrraVatio.. of i

Approved:

Denied: Date:

fri^yrl _ Coontr Board ofTai A

l,B«e

X^^p^/3
Board of Taxh»Ew» / / D

Ifdented, the County Board oTTsx Assessors snail issue I notice tofee taxxmrn Ok sx^inaiir^assficsfacr notices an:»
psssasatlo (XCOA. » 4»-S-306. —« noaccs are ns

H,

APPLICATION FOR RKI.K^SE OF CORRENTUSE ASSESSMENTOFBONA FIDE AGRICULTURAL PROPFJ

Sirrrs^aa^ti^^^
Sworn to sod ssCBcrfecd fcefaresee
Tfcit dayof , TsxpsrjCT'sAutboruedSttnsojrc Appsovcd fcy:Board ofTsx Asse

'IStsrTSbfcX" Dae Filed U3BC Ap}WOVCa>



Easement Depreciation n „ .
Page I oi

From: Mary Patrick <mppcpa@netzero.net>
To: hokethomasjr <hokethomasjr@aol.com>

Subject: Easement Depreciation
Date: Tue, Jan 6, 2015 3:19 pm

Do You Depreciate Easements?
^™f.Th V^ tranSfer °f Pr°perty ri9htS tQ be used for aSP^10 P^se- The Property doesn't legally
RZ9Z^SdT9 3n eaS?ment 1h0U9h the Se,,er co,,ects afee for use of »» land in question TheTtemalRevenue Sery.ce has several procedures ataxpayer can use when declaring money received from an
easement. The method ataxpayer employs often comes down to the property's main use during the easement

Depreciation Rules for Easements
While an easement is essentially the transfer of intangible rights, the IRS doesn't allow depreciation of the sale
P^ZL^rrf6 the Sa'e t,SS dSCt'y t0 an htereSt in real pro^^ The IRS ***"* allow amortization ofS,TnZt£ % t6 SamS reas°nJh,s means ^e Party receiving payment for the easement must claim the entire
%X^£££w£? transaction occurs-Failing to do so can result in p0"3^fees and an ™*
Easements on Capital Assets
If the easement pertains to a capital asset, including a residential home or non-business property you must
report the payment received from the transaction asa capital gain. As of the 2011 tax year, a taxpayer ciaimina
a gain from an easement reports the amount using IRS Form 8949. At the time of publication the tax rate for
the majority of capital gains is 15 percent. This tax rate can rise to as much as28 percent if the taxpayer
receives as easement for property held for less than one year.

Business or Trade Property
Reporting a gain for an easement pertaining to a property used for business or trade requires a different
calculation than non-commercial property. Ataxpayer subtracts the easement amount from the cost basis of
the property. The cost basis is the cash amount the taxpayer originally paid for the property plus any applicable
fees, interest, taxes and closing costs. If the easement amount is greater than the cost basis the taxpayer
reports the easement as a capital gain as described above. If the easement amount is lower than the cost
basis, the IRS considers the easement as a loss.

Permanent Property Easement
The IRS considers a permanent easement as a sale of real property, if the seller doesn't retain any beneficial
interest in the portion sold. This requires the seller to claim the amount received for the easement as income
for federal tax purposes. This can mean increased liability for the seller at the end of the tax year Alternatively
a seller can grant an easement in perpetuity and consider the sale as a charitable contribution if the seller '
transfers property nghts to a verified charitable organization or government entity. This generates a tax credit
equal to the value of the easement, up to 50 percent ofthe seller's income for the tax year

https://mail.aol.com/38865-418/aol-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 1/7/2015
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